SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.45 (ID # 18714)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, April 26, 2022

FROM:

SHERIFF-CORONER-PA:

SUBJECT: SHERIFF-CORONER-PA: Addition of Public Safety Enterprise Communications (PSEC) Northwest Simulcast Cell Site at the Grape Hill location within the City of Corona and Approval for Notice of Completion for Motorola Solutions, Inc., All Districts. [Total Cost \$946,767, which includes contingency of \$68,322; PSEC Funded - 30%, City of Corona Funded - 70% (Previously approved budget)] (Clerk to Record Notice of Completion)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accept the Addition of a Public Safety Enterprise Communications (PSEC) Northwest Simulcast Cell Site at the Grape Hill location within the City of Corona complete; and
- Approve the Notice of Completion for Motorola Solutions Inc., for project tasks funded by PSEC and the City of Corona and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the Notice of Completion; and
- 3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the attached Notice of Completion.

4/20/2022

ACTION:CIP

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel seconded by Supervisor Jeffries and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Perez, and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent: Date:

Washington April 26, 2022

XC:

Sheriff-Coroner-PA, Recorder

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of the Board

Deputy

Page 1 of 3 ID# 18714 3.45

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost			
COST	\$ 384,	981	\$	0		\$ 946	,767		\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$	0		\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: PSEC Funded – 30%, City of Corona Funded – 70%				Budget Adjustment: No						
						For Fis	scal Ye	ar: 2	21/22	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BR: 22-086

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 12/15/20 3.26

BACKGROUND:

Summary

On December 15, 2020 (Item 3.26), the Board of Supervisors approved the recommendation of the Public Safety Enterprise Communications (PSEC) Steering Committee to increase public safety communications by the addition of a remote simulcast site to the Northwest Cell of the PSEC communication system. The additional site expanded the coverage performance of that cell and resulted in greater PSEC system function in that area. The project included design, staging, shipment, and installation of the site equipment including backup generators, fuel tanks and radio towers and specialized equipment housing from Pepro. The equipment from Pepro was purchased by the Sheriff using a purchase order for goods. The total cost of the project was estimated at \$946,767, including \$68,322 in contingency. This project was funded by two funding sources: 30% from PSEC Funds and 70% from City of Corona Funds.

The project was completed in December 2021 and Sheriff's PSEC is requesting the Notice of Completion (NOC) be completed and recorded by the Clerk of the Board.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The PSEC system provides critical countywide communication for first responders and emergency management teams who serve and protect the community. Enhancing coverage in this area further improved communication for these agencies across Riverside County.

Additional Fiscal Information

All costs associated with this Board action were previously approved on December 15, 2020 (Item 3.26) in the amount of \$946,767, and the approved budget and funding breakdown is reflected below.

ITEM	COST SHARE			
	County	Corona	TOTAL	
A. MOTOROLA SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT	\$ 141,500	\$ 629,420	\$ 770,920	

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

QUOTE			
B. EQUIPMENT CABINENT - PEPRO	\$ 107,525	\$ -	\$ 107,525
TOTAL COST SHARE	\$ 249,025	\$ 629,420	\$ 878,445

C. PROJECT CONTINGENCY (\$68,322)	\$ 34,161	\$ 34,161	\$ 68,322
TOTAL COST SHARE W/ CONTINGENCY	\$ 283,186	\$ 663,581	\$ 946,767

Based on all invoices related to this project, the actual expenditures for this project total \$923,739. The NOC is being requested for project tasks for the Grape Hill Simulcast Site Addition.

Project Cost Summary				
Motorola Total Invoiced Amount	\$	807,628		
Pepro Total Invoiced Amount	\$	116,111		
Project Actual Cost	\$	923,739		

ATTACHMENT:

Notice of Completion for Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Rebecca S Cortez, Principal Management Analysis 4/20/2022 Synthia of Gurizel, Chief Deputy County Co

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA R. HARPER, CLERK OF THE BOARD 4080 LEMON STREET, 1ST FLOOR CAC P O BOX 1147 - RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # 1010

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

RETURN TO:

STOP #1010

RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD P. O. BOX 1147 - RIVERSIDE, CA 92502



THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

(California Civil Code §§ 8100-8118, 9200-9208)

To be recorded with County Recorder within 15 days after completion.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work: Grape Hill communications site installation.

Street or legal description of site: PSEC Grape Hill Communications site, located at 740 John Circle,

Corona, CA.

Date Agreement: 12/17/2019 Start Date: 9/22/2021 Completion Date: 12/14/2021

Name/address of direct contractor: Motorola Solutions, Inc., 500 West Monroe, Chicago, IL. 60661

Purchase Order #:

21-0021464, 21-0023745, 22-0021425, 22-0024783, 22-0025628, 22-0026179

Project #:

#CO191270A-02, #120120-jp01

PMO App #:

N/A

Address of owner:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrative Center,

4080 Lemon St., Riverside, CA 92501

Dated:

APR 2 6 2022

Owner: County of Riverside, on behalf of Sheriff's Dept

By:

Jeff Hewitt, Chair, Board of Supervisors

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)

I am the Chair of the governing board of the County of Riverside, the public entity which executed the foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

ATTEST: Kecia R. Harper, Cherk

Executed at Riverside, California

(Name of Public Entity)

Jeff Hewitt, Chair, Board of Supervisors

FORM APPROVED COUNTY

KRISTINE BELL-VALUEZ

Updated 5/2016

PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

KECIA R. HARPER, CLERK OF THE BOARD 4080 LEMON STREET, 1ST FLOOR CAC P O BOX 1147 - RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

MAIL STOP # 1010

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

RETURN TO:

STOP #1010

RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD P. O. BOX 1147 - RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

2022-0236256

05/23/2022 08:22 AM Fee: \$ 0.00

Page 1 of 2

Recorded in Official Records County of Riverside Peter Aldana

Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder



3036

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

(California Civil Code §§ 8100-8118, 9200-9208)

To be recorded with County Recorder within 15 days after completion.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work: Grape Hill communications site installation.

Street or legal description of site: PSEC Grape Hill Communications site, located at 740 John Circle,

Corona, CA.

Date Agreement: 12/17/2019 Start Date: 9/22/2021 Completion Date: 12/14/2021

Name/address of direct contractor: Motorola Solutions, Inc., 500 West Monroe, Chicago, IL. 60661

Purchase Order #:

21-0021464, 21-0023745, 22-0021425, 22-0024783, 22-0025628, 22-0026179

Project #:

#CO191270A-02, #120120-jp01

PMO App #:

N/A

Address of owner:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrative Center,

4080 Lemon St., Riverside, CA 92501

Dated: APR 2 6 2022

Owner: County of Riverside, on behalf of Sheriff's Dept

(Name of Public Entity)

By:

Jeff Hewitt, Chair, Board of Supervisors

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)

I am the Chair of the governing board of the County of Riverside, the public entity which executed the foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

ATTEST: Kecia R. Harper, Clerk

Executed at Riverside, California on

Jeff Hewitt, Chair, Board of Supervisors

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL

KRISTINE BELL-VALDE

Updated 5/2016

PETER ALDANA COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER

Recorder P.O. Box 751 Riverside, CA 92502-0751 (951) 486-7000

www.riversideacr.com

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, I certify under the penalty of perjury that the following is a true copy of illegible wording found in the attached document:

(Print or type the page number(s) and wording below):

CLARIFICATION FOR SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Supervisors (EMBOSSED ON DOCUMENT)



Date:

Signature:

Print Name: Priscilla Rasso, Board Assistant

ACR 601P-AS4RE0 (Rev. 09/2005)